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Ms. Traci Gra~lam 
AdministratiV'e Assistant 
Taylor County 
300 Oak Streift, Suite 205 
Abilene, Texas 76902 
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You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonmition Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#A20297. 

Taylor County (the "county") received two requests for the name, salary or wage, and job 
title for eacb;:;~ounty employee. The first requestor additionally seeks the departmental 
assignment and date of hire for each employee, as well as the above infonnation for each 
elected county; official. You claim portions ofthe requested infonnation are excepted from 
disclosure under sections 552.108 and 552,151 of the Govenunent Code. 1 We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of 
information.2 : . . 

".1 

Initially, we trote the county redacted· the pOliions ofthe submitted information it seeks to 
withhold. YQu do not asseli, and the records do not indicate, that the county has been 
authorized to.,·:withhold the redacted names without seeking a ruling from this office. See 
Gov't Code §( 552.301(2); Open Records Decision 673 (2000). In tlus instance, we can 
cliscel11 the nature of the redacted infonnation; thus, being deprived of that infol111ation does 

't' 

'Althottgh you actually cite to section "552.15", based on yom arglU11ents we lU1derstand the county 
. to raise sectiOlL552.151 ofthe GovenU11ent Code. 

2W e a~~~lllle the representative sample of records submitted to this office is truly representative of the 
requested recor4s as a whole. See Open Records DepisiOll Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). TIllS open records 
letter does not r¥ach, and therefore does not authorize'the Withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent that those'i-ecords contain substantially different types of infonnatioll than that subnlltted to tIllS office. 
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not inhibit om ability to make a ruling. However, in the fuhrre, the cOlmty must not redact 
requested infc)1111ation that it submits to this office in seeking an open records ruling, unless 
the information is the subject of a previous detel111ination under section 552.301 of the 
Government Code. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(e)(1)(D), .302. Fai1me to comply with 
section 552.3,01 may result in the infol111ation being presumed public under section 552.302 
of the Goveli:U11ent Code. See id. § 552.302. 

Section 552.1,51 of the Govel11ment Code provides: 

Infoni:i'ation in the custody of a govel11mental body that relates to an 
employee or officer of the govennnental body is excepted from the 
requi:t¢ments of Section 552.021 if, under the specific circumstances 
pertaii~ing to the employee or officer, disclosure of the infol111ation would 
subje~t the employee or officer to a substantial tln"eat of physical harm . 

. ' '~" 

fd. § 552.151;\Youinfonn us that the names you seek to withhold lmder section 552.151 are 
county under,gover law enforcement officials. You represent release of this infol111ation 
would subj ec,(these undercover officers "to a substantial till"eat of physical hann." Based on 
your represen:tations, we conclude you have demonstrated that release ofthe infonnation you 
seek to with,1:Wld would subject the officers to a substantial threat of physical hann. 
Therefore, Wi~ conclude the county must withhold the names of cOlmty undercover law 
enforcement 'officials under section 552.151 of the Govennnent Code. As our ruling is 
dispositive, w~ need not address your remaining raised exception to disclosure. 

This letter ruii!ng is limited to the particular infol111ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a~.:presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dete1111inatioi1c:'regarding any other infol111ation or any other circumstances. 

, .. :; 

This ruling t¥iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infol111ation concerning those rights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the,Qffice of the Attorney General's Open Govenm1ent Hotline, toll fi"ee, 
at (877) 673:fp839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information lit)der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the AttorneY,yeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

fLJz~ 
Bob DaVIS '\' 

Assistant Att~rney General 
Open Records~ Division 

RSD/em" 

,'G' 

Off 
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Ref: ID# 420297 

Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requ~stor 

(w/o ~L.lclosures) 
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